
BOARD REPORT NO. _____ _ 

DATE: __________ _ C.D. --~1...-...3 __ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: BELLEVUE RECREATION CENTER - AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 
3625 WITH HILL TOP NURSERY SCHOOL TO TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE 
ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE REQUEST FOR YEARLY 
INCREASES TO TUITION RATE AND FEE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021; 
TUITION RATE INCREASE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 DUE TO COVID-19 

AP Diaz S. Pina-Cortez 

H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

C. Santo Domingo-,.-__ 

* N. Williams NJ)u..) 

Approved ____ _ Disapproved ____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

General Manager 

Withdrawn ------

1. Approve the proposed Second Amendment to Contract No. 3625 (Second Amendment) 
with Hilltop Nursery School, Inc. (HNS) in the form attached as Attachment 1 to this 
Report, to temporarily increase the allowable maximum percentage for requested annual 
tuition and fee increases under Section 6.12 of said Contract for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 
from three and a half percent (3.5%) to four percent (4%) for HNS at Bellevue 
Recreation Center; 

2. Approve a proposed HNS request for a four percent (4%) increase to tuition and fee 
rates for Fiscal Year 2020-21, to be effective August 1, 2020; 

3. Direct the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) Secretary to transmit 
the Second Amendment to the City Attorney for review and approval as to form; and, 

4. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the Second Amendment upon 
receipt of the necessary approvals. 

SUMMARY 

Under Contract No. 3625 (Contract), HNS currently operates a recreational child development 
and child care center (Program) at Bellevue Recreation Center, located at 3625 Marathon 
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90026. Said Contract was awarded through a Request for Proposals 
process and was awarded to HNS by the Board on May 17, 2017, and executed on May 21, 
2018. However, HNS' history in operating the Program at the existing location goes back to 
1982. 

July 16, 2020

20-130

JUL 16 2020

X



BOARD REPORT 
 
             PG. 2 NO.  _______ 
 
 

20-130 

The Contract allows HNS to request approval from the Board, through a written request that 
must include substantiation, for a maximum 3.5% increase to their tuition and fees page 
annually.     
 
Program operations are currently suspended due to COVID-19.  With group size restrictions 
placed on child care facilities by the California State Department of Social Services Community 
Care Licensing Division (State) due to COVID-19, HNS has stated that it will be unable to 
operate the Program at standard capacity when it reopens, which is anticipated to be in Mid-
August 2020, subject to RAP’s prior authorization.  Consequently, when Program operations 
reopen, HNS anticipates opening with approximately 20 students, which is a 56% decrease 
from normal enrollment capacity of 46 students, resulting in significantly less revenues.  
 
HSN states that, in discussions between its Family Membership and the HNS Board, it was 
agreed that reopening the Program would necessitate a tuition increase.  HNS is therefore 
requesting authorization from the Board to increase tuition by 4% for the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 
effective upon Board approval, which would cover the operation of the Program from August 1, 
2020 to June 30, 2021.  To approve such an increase would require amending the Contract to 
increase the allowable requested maximum percentage to annual tuition rate increases from 
3.5% to 4.0%.  HNS has also asked that a provision be placed in the Contract to allow the HNS 
Board flexibility to reduce tuition rates without a corresponding decrease in the amount of 
services.  The Second Amendment is attached hereto as Attachment 1.  The tuition amount 
after the proposed increase equates to $1,375 per month for from August 1, 2020 to June 30, 
2021, thereby allowing HNS to cover basic operational costs such as payroll, insurance, utilities, 
and educational materials, as well as safety and maintenance supplies as required under the 
new Center for Disease Control Guidelines.  
 
In accordance with Section 6.12 of the Contract, HNS submitted a letter to RAP, attached 
hereto as Attachment 2, requesting authorization to increase their tuition rates by 4%.  If 
approved, the new tuition rate of $1,375 per month will become effective August 1, 2020.  The 
new tuition rate would still be competitive with other childcare providers nearby, as indicated by 
the HNS letter attached to this Report. 
 
Based on the written request from HNS outlining the reasons for the tuition increase, which is 
that it is due to the impact of COVID-19 and new group size restrictions placed on child care 
facilities by the State, resulting in decreased enrollment and reduced revenues, RAP staff 
recommends the Board approve the requested 4% increase to HNS current tuition rates and the 
Second Amendment allowing for such increase.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Approving the Second Amendment and the request by HNS to increase tuition rates has no 
fiscal impact on RAP’s General Fund. 
 
 



BOARD REPORT 
 
             PG. 3 NO.  _______ 
 
 

20-130 

STRATEGIC PLAN INIATIVES AND GOALS 
 
Approval of this Report advances RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting:  
Goal No. 6: Build innovative collaborations to help improve L.A. City parks and programs 
Outcome No. 2: Improved management of facilities  
 
 
This Report was prepared by Joel Alvarez, Sr. Management Analyst II, and Raymond Chang, 
Management Analyst, Partnership Section.   
 
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS  
 
1) Second Amendment to Contract No. 3625 
2) Request Letter for Tuition Increase  
 

 
 



   Attachment 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 3625  
BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES  
AND  

HILLTOP NURSERY SCHOOL, INC. 
FOR THE 

MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF A 
RECREATIONAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT AND CHILDCARE CENTER  

AT BELLEVUE RECREATION CENTER 
 

 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 3625 (“SECOND AMENDMENT”) is 
made this _________________________, 20_____, by and between the City of Los 
Angeles (“CITY”), a municipal corporation acting by and through its Board of Recreation 
and Park Commissioners (“BOARD”), and Hilltop Nursery School, Inc., a California non-
profit corporation (“CONTRACTOR”).  CITY and CONTRACTOR may be referred to 
herein individually as “PARTY” or collectively as “PARTIES”. 

 
WHEREAS, CITY, through its Department of Recreation and Parks (“RAP”), owns 

and operates real property commonly known as Bellevue Recreation Center ("CENTER"), 
located at 826 North Lucile Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90026; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 17, 2017, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners 

(“BOARD”) approved Contract No. 3625 (“CONTRACT”), between CITY and 
CONTRACTOR for the management and operation of a recreational child development 
and childcare center (“Childcare Center”) at CENTER (Report No. 17-113); and, 
 

WHEREAS, CONTRACT was executed on May 21, 2018, for a seven (7) year term 
with the option to extend an additional five (5) years; and, 

 
WHEREAS, on September 18, 2019, the BOARD approved an amendment to 

CONTRACT to change the financial reporting schedule under Contract No. 3625 from 
quarterly reporting to semi-annual reporting (Report No. 19-182); and, 

 
WHEREAS, the CONTRACT currently allows CONTRACTOR to submit, on an 

annual basis, a written request to the Department of Recreation and Parks (“RAP”) for 
authorization to increase the current tuition rate and schedule of fees, subject to approval 
by the BOARD, with the rate of increase not to exceed a maximum three and a half 
percent (3.5%) per year; and, 

 
WHEREAS, due to enrollment limitations mandated by the State of California in 

response to the COVID-19 pandemic, CONTRACTOR has requested that CITY approve 
an increase in the tuition rates and schedule of fees for enrollees at the Childcare Center 



Second Amendment to Contract No. 3625 
Hilltop Nursery School, Inc. 
Page 2 
 
 

by four percent (4.0%) for Fiscal Year 2020-21 (the “Increase”) and the BOARD has 
approved such Increase (Board Report #######); and,  

 
WHEREAS, the BOARD has approved a second amendment to the CONTRACT 

which would allow for the Increase under the CONTRACT by increasing the allowable 
maximum yearly tuition rate from  three and a half percent (3.5%) to four percent (4.0%) 
for the Fiscal Year 2020-21 and which would allow for CONTRACTOR to reduce tuition 
rates at any time upon notification to CITY (Board Report #######).   

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the terms and 

conditions contained herein, and the performance thereof, PARTIES hereby agree to 
amend Contract No. 3625 as follows: 

 
I. Paragraph (c) of Section 6.12 of the Contract entitled “Tuition and Fees” is hereby 

amended to include the following provision in quotation marks below: 
 

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020 and ending 
June 30, 2021, the tuition rate and schedule of fees may not be increased by more 
than a maximum four percent (4.0%) per year, subject to the written approval by the 
BOARD.” 

 
 
II. Section 6.12 of the Contract is hereby further amended to insert a Paragraph (d) as 

follows in quotation marks: 
 

“d.  The tuition rate and schedule of fees may be reduced at any time at the discretion 
of CONTRACTOR upon notification to CITY, provided such reduction does not 
correspond to any reduction in CONTRACTOR’s services as set forth in this 
Agreement.” 

 
 
III. With the exception of the First Amendment and Sections 6.12(c) and 6.12(d) of the 

CONTRACT as amended herein, Contract No. 3625 shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect.  Should any provision of Contract No. 3625 conflict with this 
Second Amendment, the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment shall 
prevail. 

 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
 
 



Second Amendment to Contract No. 3625 
Hilltop Nursery School, Inc. 
Page 3 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
CONTRACT NO. 3625, as of the day and year first written above. 
 
 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal 
corporation, acting by and through its 
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
 
By:  ____________________________ 
             President 
 
 
By:  ____________________________ 
            Secretary 
 
 
Date:  __________________________ 

 
HILLTOP NURSERY SCHOOL, 
INC., a California non-profit 
organization 
 
 
 
 
By: __________________________ 
    
 
 
Title: _________________________
     
 
 
By: __________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
      Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
Date: ___________________________ 

 
 
Title: _________________________
     
 
 
Date: ________________________ 
 

 



 

Attachment 2 



 




